## 505938673 02/27/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5985392

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GREGORY HAMEL	01/23/2020
PATRICK QUINN	01/25/2020
ARTURO ROSQUETA	02/26/2020
STEPHEN SOSNOWSKI	02/10/2020
CHRISTOPHER ANDREWS	02/13/2020
HIEU DANG	02/12/2020
DINH NGUYEN	02/26/2020
ROBERT PECOR	02/26/2020
MINH Q. DINH	02/25/2020
AHRAMAHZD TATAVOOSIAN	02/25/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COVIDIEN LP
Street Address:	15 HAMPSHIRE STREET
City:	MANSFIELD
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02048

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16718165

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** docketing@fortemip.com

**Correspondent Name:** FORTEM IP LLP **Address Line 1:** 89 YESLER WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 401

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: A0000396US05

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL NAVARRO		
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Navarro/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/27/2020	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=Assignment_115321-8011US4_A0000396US05-executed#page1.tif		
source=Assignment 115321-8011US4 A0000396US05-executed#page2.tif		

source=Assignment\_115321-8011US4\_A0000396US05-executed#page1.tif source=Assignment\_115321-8011US4\_A0000396US05-executed#page2.tif source=Assignment\_115321-8011US4\_A0000396US05-executed#page3.tif source=Assignment\_115321-8011US4\_A0000396US05-executed#page4.tif source=Assignment\_115321-8011US4\_A0000396US05-executed#page5.tif

Page 1 of 5

## **ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION(S)**

DEVICES, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS FOR THE TREATMENT OF VASCULAR DEFECTS

WHEREAS I/WE, the below named inventor(s), with residence and citizenship as indicated below, have made one or more inventions relating to:

	for which an application for a United States Patent or a U.S. Provisional Application is being filed contemporaneously herewith;
$\boxtimes$	for which an application for a United States Patent identified as U.S. Patent Application No. <u>16/718,165</u> was filed on <u>December 17, 2019</u> ;
	for which U.S. Provisional Application No was filed on;
	for which the above application claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Patent Application No, filed on; and/or
	for which an application identified as PCT International Patent Application No was filed on
her	d for which I/WE hereby authorize the below identified ASSIGNEE and its successors, representatives and assigns to reafter insert the application number and/or filing date of the above-identified application(s) after such information comes known to them).

WHEREAS, Covidien LP ("ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware limited partnership having a place of business at 15 Hampshire Street, Mansfield, Massachusetts, 02048, United States of America, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to said inventions, including the entire right, title and interest in and to the application(s) identified above and all other patent applications filed for the inventions, and in and to all patents throughout the world that have granted or may be granted hereafter for the inventions, including but not limited to patents granted or based on any application(s) identified above or any other patent applications for the inventions, and including any and all rights of priority in the application(s) identified above and any other patent applications for the inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I/WE do hereby acknowledge that I/WE have sold, assigned, and transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, and its successors, representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the inventions, including the entire-right, title and interest in and to all applications that have been filed or may be filed in the United States and all organizations for the invention(s), including the application(s) identified above and all other applications for the invention(s), all applications claiming benefit or priority to the application(s) identified above, and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, re-examinations, provisional, non-provisional, and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries for the inventions; including the entire right, title and interest in and to all original and reissued or re-examined patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries for the inventions, including all patents granted on or based on the application(s) identified above or any of the other foregoing applications, and including any utility models, design registrations, inventor's certificates or other like rights of exclusion granted for the inventions; and specifically including any and all rights of priority in the inventions and the application(s) identified above and any of the other foregoing applications, including the right to file the application(s) identified above and any of the other foregoing applications, and the right to claim the priority of the application(s) identified above and any of the other foregoing applications under the International Convention for the Protection for Industrial Property, or any other conventions, treaties, laws or agreements of like purposes; and including the right to enforce and sue for past, present and future infringement of any patents issuing from or based on the application(s) identified above or any of the other foregoing applications for the full term of such patents, all such rights to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors, representatives, and assigns, for its own use and benefit to the

Page 2 of 5

full end of the term for which any of the U.S. patents, foreign patents, utility models, design registrations, inventor's certificates, or like rights of exclusion are granted;

AND I/WE materially represent to ASSIGNEE, its successors, representatives, and assigns, that I/WE are the sole lawful owners of the entire unencumbered right, title and interest in and to said inventions, and that I/WE have good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth, and hereby covenant that I/WE have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents;

AND I/WE individually covenant and agree that, when requested and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors representatives, and assigns, but at no charge to ASSIGNEE, will (1) execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, re-examinations, provisional, non-provisional, and all other patent applications based on said inventions; (2) execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers relating to the foregoing; (3) communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history relating thereto; (4) cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in any interference, opposition, dispute, litigation, or other proceeding involving any of the applications or patents for such inventions, including but not limited to testifying; and (5) generally do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to any patent applications relating to said inventions in the ASSIGNEE, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such inventions.

AND I/WE do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, representatives, and assigns, all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of or relating to any violation(s) of any of the rights assigned hereby that have or may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to said ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to the right to sue for, seek, obtain, collect, recover, and retain damages and any ongoing or prospective royalties to which I/WE may be emitted, or that I/WE may collect for any infringement or from any settlement or agreement related to any patent relating to said inventions before or after issuance;

AND I/WE do hereby authorize and request any issuing authority throughout the world having an applicable duty to issue any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, design registrations, inventor's certificates or other like rights of exclusion granted on said inventions to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, representatives, and assigns, and authorize ASSIGNEE to apply for such patents utility models, design registrations, inventor's certificates or other like rights of exclusion for said inventions in its own name.

In witness whereof, I/WE have signed my/our name(s) on the day and year set forth below.

Page 3 of 5

Given Name (first and middle initial [if any]): Gregory	Family Name or Surname (last name): Hamel
Invertorio Signature:	Date: 1/23/2020
Cityoned State: Redwood City, CA	Country: USA

Given Name (first and middle initial [if any]): Patrick	Family Name or Surname (last name):  Quinn
Latrick Quinn	Date: 1/25/2020
Cityend State: Howth, County Dublin	Country: Ireland

Given Name (first and middle initial [if any]):  Arturo	Family Name or Surname (last name): Rosqueta
Inventor's Signature:	Date: 2/26/2020
Citroud State: SanJose Ca.	Country: USA

Given Name (first and middle initial [if any]): Stephen	Family Name or Surname (last name): Sosnowski
Inxentaris, Signature:  Stephen Sosnowski	Date: 2/10/2020
Lity and State:	Country: USA

Page 4 of 5

Given Name (first and middle initial [if any]): Christopher	Family Name or Surname (last name): Andrews
Inxentaris, Signature:	Date: 2/13/2020
City and state: Chris Andrews	Country: USA

Given Name (first and middle initial [if any]): Hieu	Family Name or Surname (last name):  Dang
Liventoris, Signature:  Liventoris, Signature:  City and State:	Date: 2/12/2020
City and State: westminster	Country: usa

Given Name (first and middle initial [if any]): <b>Dinh</b>	Family Name or Surname (last name): Nguyen
Inwentor's Signature:	Date: 2/26/2020
Gatter Grove	Country: USA

Given Name (first and middle initial [if any]): Robert	Family Name or Surname (last name): Pecor
Inventor sysignature:	Date: 2/26/2020
Cityeand State: Aliso Viejo, CA	Country: USA

Page 5 of 5

Given Name (first and middle initial [if any]):  Minh Q.	Family Name or Surname (last name): <b>Dinh</b>
Inventoria Signature:	Date: 2/25/2020
City med State (CB Fremont, CA	Country: USA

Given Name (first and middle initial [if any]): Ahramahzd	Family Name or Surname (last name):  Tatavoosian
Inventoria Signature: Aliramaliza Tatavoosian	Date: 2/25/2020
Cityenne State: Mission Viejo, California	Country: USA

PATENT REEL: 051948 FRAME: 0544

**RECORDED: 02/27/2020**